Vigo County Council
April 12, 2016




VIGO COUNTY COUNCIL
APRIL 12, 2016
5:00 P.M.

Table of Contents

AAGENTA .ttt bbb h b E bR R bR R bbb et bbb n s 2
NOTICE 1O TAXPAYELS ....veveietiteeeetinte ettt ettt bbb bbbt b bbbt b e bbbt n b 3
N[0 {TT=R (0T D4 - 1Y/ =1 £ 6
N[0 =R (0T D4 - |1 £ PSSR 7
Additional Appropriation Ordinance (VC Solid Waste Mgmt. DiStriCt).........ccccoeerivnivnieereresnneenns 8
Additional Appropriation 2016-10 ........ccceiiiriieeiieie e 9
Additional APPropriation 2016-11 ........ccoeiiiriiiiiieise et 10
Additional APPropriation 2016-12 .........ccccouiiriiiirieiiireeee e 11
Additional Appropriation 2016-13 .........coeiiiiriiiirieise e 12
Resolution of Reallocation of Existing Appropriation 2016-02..........cccceoviririiineniineneseneens 13
Additional Appropriation 2016-14 .........ccccieeiieiieiiese e 15
Additional Appropriation 2016-15 ........cccoiiieiiiieciecere e 17
Resolution of Reallocation of Existing Appropriation 2016-03..........ccccvvvevieiieeiescee e 18
Additional Appropriation 2016-16 .........ccccceeiieiieiiiiiesie e 19
Resolution of Reallocation of Existing Appropriation 2016-04 ............ccoviriniiineniinenesenens 20
Additional APPropriation 2016-17 .........cccceiiirieiiiirieiie et 21
Additional Appropriation 2016-18 .........ccccoviiriiiiieiie e 22
Additional Appropriation 2016-19 ........cceiiieiiiieiecieci e e 23
Additional Appropriation 2016-20 .........cccciveiiiiiiiiesie e 24
Additional Appropriation 2016-21 ........cceiieiiieiecieii et 25
Additional Appropriation 2016-22 .........ccccieeiiiiieiieiie i 26
Additional Appropriation 2016-23 .........ccciiiiriiiiieiie e 27
Correspondence:

Vigo County Solid Waste Management DiStriCt ...........coeovrireiineneinerese e 28

Drug Free COMMUNILY .....ouviviieeiiiteieiete ettt st st se et e ebesne e 31

Parks and RECIEALION ......c..oiiiiiiiiiie ittt sttt sae e 32

HIGNWAY ...ttt bbbt e b et bt b et e s e e e be b e 33

(0711 o o1 | U SUR U 36



wn e

NG

10.
11.
12.
13.

VIGO COUNTY COUNCIL
Agenda
Tuesday April 12, 2016 at 5:00 P.M.
Council Chambers, Vigo County Annex

Pledge of Allegiance
Calling of the roll
Corrections to the journal of the preceding meeting, if needed
a. March 15, 2016
Public comment
Communications from elected officials, other officials, or agencies of the County
Reports from standing committees
Reports from select committees
Ordinances relating to appropriations
a. Budget Adjustment Committee
i. Additional Appropriation Ordinance
ii. Additional Appropriation 2016-10
iii. Additional Appropriation 2016-11
iv. Additional Appropriation 2016-12
v. Additional Appropriation 2016-13
b. Annual Budget Committee
I. Resolution of Re-Allocation of Existing Appropriations 2016-02
ii. Additional Appropriation 2016-14
iii. Additional Appropriation 2016-15
iv. Resolution of Re-Allocation of Existing Appropriations 2016-03
v. Additional Appropriation 2016-16
vi. Resolution of Re-Allocation of Existing Appropriations 2016-04
vii. Additional Appropriation 2016-17
viii. Additional Appropriation 2016-18
ix. Additional Appropriation 2016-19
X. Additional Appropriation 2016-20
xi. Additional Appropriation 2016-21
xii. Additional Appropriation 2016-22
xiii. Additional Appropriation 2016-23
Honorary resolutions
Resolutions relating to fiscal policies of the Council
First reading by summary reference of proposed ordinances and resolutions
Appointments
Adjournment



NOTICE TO TAXPAYERS OF PROPOSED ADDITIONAL APPROPRIATIONS
Notice is hereby given the Taxpayers of Vigo County, Indiana, that the Vigo County Council will meet at
the Vigo County Annex, 127 Oak Street, Terre Haute, Indiana at 5:00 pm on April 12, 2016 to consider
the following appropriations in excess of the budget of the current year.

COUNTY GENERAL
CORONER

Payroll $3,483

PERF $491
PROSECUTOR

Payroll $21,828

FICA $1,970

PERF $3,081
HARRISON TWP ASSESSOR

Payroll $21,908

FICA $1,671

PERF $3,106
BUILDING MAINTENANCE

Payroll $9,459

FICA $797
COURTS

Payroll $46,919

FICA $3,568

PERF $6,644
JUVENILE COURT

Payroll $45,724

FICA $3,486

PERF $6,482
CRIME VICTIM ASSISTANCE

Payroll $13,332

FICA $1,019

PERF $1,892
COMMUNICATIONS (DISPATCH)

Payroll $48,965

FICA $3,732

PERF $6,940
WEIGHTS & MEASURES

Payroll $890

PERF $125
BUILDING INSPECTION

Payroll $10,969

FICA $833

PERF $1,552
JAIL

Payroll $103,038

FICA $7,861

PERF $14,609
JUVENILE DETENTION

Payroll $119,747

FICA $9,388

PERF $16,993
GROUP HOMES

Payroll $32,667

FICA $2,490

PERF $4,632
TITLE IV-D (CHILD SUPPORT)

Payroll $17,009

FICA $1,297



PERF
SOIL & WATER

Payroll

FICA

PERF
COUNCIL

Supplement to Community Corrections
TOTAL COUNTY GENERAL FUND

CAGIT

SHERIFF
PERF

TOTAL CAGIT

HEALTH
Payroll
FICA
PERF
TOTAL HEALTH FUND

REASSESSMENT 2015
Payroll
FICA
TOTAL REASSESMENT 2015 FUND

RECORDER RECORDS PERPETUATION
Payroll
FICA
PERF

TOTAL RECORDER RECORDERS PERP

VIGO COUNTY 911
Payroll
PERF
TOTAL VIGO COUNTY 911 FUND

HEALTH DONATION
FICA
PERF
TOTAL HEALTH DONATION

ENGINEERING
Payroll
FICA
PERF
TOTAL ENGINEERING FUND

CRIME CONTROL
Payroll
FICA
PERF
TOTAL CRIME CONTROL FUND

HIGHWAY
HIGHWAY III

Equipment New
TOTAL HIGHWAY FUND

DRUG FREE COMMUNITY

$2,408

$2,999
$228
$424

$27,500
$634,156

$4,538
$4,538

$14,936
$1,127
$2,107
$18,170

$8,457
$642
$9,099

$183
$14
$25
$222

$61
$5
$66

$21
$40
$61

$600
$200

$83
$883

$56,160
$4,296
$3,692
$64,148

$168,880
$168,880



Operating Expenses
TOTAL DRUG FREE COMMUNITY FUND

PARKS & RECREATION
Payroll
FICA
PERF
TOTAL PARKS & RECREATION FUND

TIMOTHY M. SEPRODI
VIGO COUNTY AUDITOR

TO BE PUBLISHED: Friday April 1, 2016
TRIBUNE-STAR

$58,941
$58,941

$2,038
$331
$276
$2,645



NOTICE TO TAXPAYERS OF PROPOSED ADDITIONAL APPROPRIATIONS
Notice is hereby given the Taxpayers of Vigo County Solid Waste Management District, Vigo County,
Indiana, that the Vigo County Council will meet at the Vigo County Annex, 127 Oak Street, Terre Haute,
Indiana at 5:00 pm on April 12, 2016 to consider the following appropriations in excess of the budget of
the current year.

SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT DISTRICT

Personal Services $3,615
Supplies $6,500
Services and Charges $2,200
Capital Outlays $20,000
TOTAL SOLID WASTE MGMT DISTRICT $32,315

TIMOTHY M. SEPRODI
VIGO COUNTY AUDITOR

TO BE PUBLISHED: Friday April 1, 2016
TRIBUNE-STAR



NOTICE TO TAXPAYERS OF PROPOSED ADDITIONAL APPROPRIATIONS
Notice is hereby given the Taxpayers of Vigo County Solid Waste Management District, Vigo County,
Indiana, that the Vigo County Council will meet at the Vigo County Annex, 127 QOak Street, Terre Haute,
Indiana at 5:00 pm on April 12, 2016 to consider the following appropriations in excess of the budget of
the current year.

SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT DISTRICT
Capital Outlays $200,000
TOTAL SOLID WASTE MGMT DISTRICT $200,000

TIMOTHY M. SEPRODI
VIGO COUNTY AUDITOR

TO BE PUBLISHED: Saturday April 2, 2016
TRIBUNE-STAR



ADDITIONAL APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE

Whereas, it has been determined that it is now necessary to appropriate more money than was
originally appropriated in the annual budget; now, therefore:

Sec. 1. Be it ordained by the Vigo County Council of Vigo County Solid Waste Management District, Vigo
County, that for the expenses of the taxing unit, the following additional sums of money are hereby appropriated
out of the funds named and for the purposes specified, subject to laws governing the same:

VIGO COUNTY SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT DISTRICT

AMOUNT AMOUNT APPROVED
REQUESTED BY FISCAL BODY
Personal Services $ 3,615 $
Supplies $ 6,500 $
Other Services & Charges $ 2,200 $
Capital Outlays $ 220,000 $
TOTAL for VC Solid Waste Mgmt Dist: $ 232,315 $

Sec. 2. Whereas, it has been shown that certain existing appropriations now have unobligated balances that will
not be needed for the purposes for which appropriated, it is further ordained (resolved) that the following existing
appropriations be reduced in the following amounts:

VIGO COUNTY SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT DISTRICT

AMOUNT OF AMOUNT OF REDUCTION
REDUCTION APPROVED BY FISCAL
REQUESTED BODY

Other Services & Charges $ 3,000 $

TOTAL for VC Solid Waste Mgmt Dist: $ 3,000 $

s s s sk sk ok sk sk sk sk ok s sk sk sk skosk skt st sk sk sk sk ok skeoskoke skokok sk sk sk sk skoskoskok kit sk stk sk kol sk skok skolokoskoskokskoiokokokorosk sk skokkekskok skekoskok sk okeskoekoRkekoR ek

Adopted this 12th day of April, 2016.

AYE NAY
Mark Bird
Tim P. Curley
Kathy Miller
Mike Morris
Ed Ping
Bill Thomas

Rick Burger, President

ATTEST:

Timothy M. Seprodi, Vigo County Auditor



ADDITIONAL APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE 2016-10

WHEREAS, it has been determined that it is now necessary to appropriate more money than was appropriated
in the annual budget, now, therefore:

SEC. 1. Be it ordained by the County Council of Vigo County, Indiana, that for the expenses of Vigo County
Drug Free Community Fund the following additional sums of money are hereby appropriated out of the funds
named and for the purposes specified, subject to the laws governing the same.

REQUESTED APPROPRIATED

DRUG FREE COMMUNITY
36700 Operating Expenses $58,941
TOTAL DRUG FREE COMMUNITY FUND $58,941

Approved on this 12th day of April, 2016.
AYE NAY

Mark Bird

Tim P. Curley

Kathy Miller

Mike Morris

Ed Ping

Bill Thomas

Rick Burger, President

Attest:

Timothy M. Seprodi
Vigo County Auditor

Budget Adjustment

9



ADDITIONAL APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE 2016-11

WHEREAS, it has been determined that it is now necessary to appropriate more money than was appropriated
in the annual budget, now, therefore:

SEC. 1. Be it ordained by the County Council of Vigo County, Indiana, that for the expenses of Vigo County
Parks and Recreation Fund the following additional sums of money are hereby appropriated out of the funds
named and for the purposes specified, subject to the laws governing the same.

REQUESTED APPROPRIATED
PARKS AND RECREATION
10010 Payroll $270
15210 FICA $21
15220 PERF $39
TOTAL PARKS AND RECREATION FUND $330
Approved on this 12th day of April, 2016.
AYE NAY
Mark Bird
Tim P. Curley
Kathy Miller
Mike Morris
Ed Ping
Bill Thomas
Rick Burger, President
Attest:
Timothy M. Seprodi
Vigo County Auditor
Budget Adjustment

10



ADDITIONAL APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE 2016-12

WHEREAS, it has been determined that it is now necessary to appropriate more money than was appropriated
in the annual budget, now, therefore:

SEC. 1. Be it ordained by the County Council of Vigo County, Indiana, that for the expenses of Vigo County
Highway Fund the following additional sums of money are hereby appropriated out of the funds named and for
the purposes specified, subject to the laws governing the same.

REQUESTED APPROPRIATED
HIGHWAY
HIGHWAY III .0532
44510 Equipment New $168,880
TOTAL HIGHWAY FUND $168,880
Approved on this 12th day of April, 2016.
AYE NAY
Mark Bird
Tim P. Curley
Kathy Miller
Mike Motris
Ed Ping
Bill Thomas
Rick Burger, President
Attest:
Timothy M. Seprodi
Vigo County Auditor
Budget Adjustment

11



ADDITIONAL APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE 2016-13

WHEREAS, it has been determined that it is now necessary to appropriate more money than was appropriated
in the annual budget, now, therefore:

SEC. 1. Be it ordained by the County Council of Vigo County, Indiana, that for the expenses of Vigo County
General Fund the following additional sums of money are hereby appropriated out of the funds named and for
the purposes specified, subject to the laws governing the same.

REQUESTED APPROPRIATED

COUNTY GENERAL
COUNCIL

30042 Supplement to Community Corrections $27,500
TOTAL COUNTY GENERAL FUND $27,500

Approved on this 12th day of April, 2016.
AYE NAY

Mark Bird

Tim P. Curley

Kathy Miller

Mike Morris

Ed Ping

Bill Thomas

Rick Burger, President

Attest:

Timothy M. Seprodi
Vigo County Auditor

Budget Adjustment

12



RESOLUTION OF RE-ALLOCATION OF EXISTING APPROPRIATION

It has been shown that certain existing appropriations now have unobligated balances which will not be needed for

the purposes which appropriated are hereby re-allocated in the following amounts:

COUNTY GENERAL
From:
RECORDER .0004

1000.10010.000.0004 Payroll

1000.15210.000.0004
1000.15220.000.0004
ASSESSOR .0008
1000.10010.000.0008
1000.15210.000.0008
1000.15220.000.0008

FICA
PERF

VOTER REGISTRATION .0010

1000.10010.000.0010
1000.15210.000.0010
1000.15220.000.0010
COUNCIL
1000.10010.000.0061
1000.15210.000.0061
1000.15220.000.0061
COMMISSIONERS
1000.10010.000.0068
1000.15210.000.0068
1000.15220.000.0068
TITLE IV-D COURT
1000.10010.000.9613
1000.15210.000.9613
1000.15220.000.9613
TOTAL TRANSFER OUT
To:
COUNTY GENERAL
SURVEYOR .0006
1000.10010.000.0006
1000.15210.000.0006
1000.15220.000.0006
CORONER .0007
1000.15210.000.0007

INFORMATION SERVICES .0106

1000.10010.000.0106
1000.15210.000.0106
1000.15220.000.0106
PUBLIC DEFENDER
1000.10010.000.0271

$1,585
$125
$235

$906
$70
$132

$1,580
$122
$226

$1,603
$47
$234

$1,486
$117
$213

$600
$48
$86
$9,415

REQUESTED

APPROVED

$337
$26
$45

$267
$903
$303
$126

$3,339

Annuaﬁ gudget



RESOLUTION OF RE-ALLOCATION OF EXISTING APPROPRIATION

NAY

2016-02
1000.15210.000.0271 $239
1000.15220.000.0271 $453
EMERGENCY SERVICES
1000.15210.000.0302 $233
WEIGHTS AND MEASURES
1000.15210.000.0308 $67
HUMAN RESOURCES
1000.10010.000.0309 $1,200
1000.15210.000.0309 $91
1000.15220.000.0309 $170
ADULT PROTECTIVE SERVICES
1000.10010.000.9608 $1,504
1000.15210.000.9608 $112
TOTAL TRANSFER IN $9,415
Approved on this 12th day of April, 2016.
AYE
Mark Bird
Tim P. Curley
Kathy Miller
Mike Morris
Ed Ping
Bill Thomas
Attest: Rick Burger, President

Timothy M. Seprodi
Vigo County Auditor

Annuz;llﬂudget



ADDITIONAL APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE 2016-14

WHEREAS, it has been determined that it is now necessary to appropriate more money than was appropriated
in the annual budget, now, therefore:

SEC. 1. Be it ordained by the County Council of Vigo County, Indiana, that for the expenses of Vigo County
General Fund the following additional sums of money are hereby appropriated out of the funds named and for
the purposes specified, subject to the laws governing the same.

REQUESTED APPROPRIATED

COUNTY GENERAL
CORONER .0007

10010 Payroll $3,483

15220 PERF $491
PROSECUTOR .0009

10010 Payroll $21,828

15210 FICA $1,970

15220 PERF $3,081
HARRISON TWP ASSESSOR .0013

10010 Payroll $21,908

15210 FICA $1,671

15220 PERF $3,1006
BUILDING MAINTENANCE .0161

10010 Payroll $9,459

15210 FICA $797
COURTS .0232

10010 Payroll $46,919

15210 FICA $3,568

15220 PERF $6,644
JUVENILE COURT .0234

10010 Payroll $45,724

15210 FICA $3,486

15220 PERF $6,482
VICTIM ASSISTANCE .0290

10010 Payroll $13,332

15210 FICA $1,019

15220 PERF $1,892
COMMUNICATIONS (DISPATCH) .0303

10010 Payroll $48,965

15210 FICA $3,732

15220 PERF $6,940
WEIGHTS AND MEASURES .0308

10010 Payroll $890

15220 PERF $125
BUILDING INSPECTION .0314

10010 Payroll $10,969

15210 FICA $833

15220 PERF $1,552

Annual Budget

15



ADDITIONAL APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE 2016-14

JAIL .0380
10010 Payroll

15210 FICA
15220 PERF

JUVENILE DETENTION .0384

10010 Payroll
15210 FICA
15220 PERF
GROUP HOMES .0622
10010 Payroll
15210 FICA
15220 PERF

TITLE IV-D (CHILD SUPPORT) .0660

10010 Payroll
15210 FICA
15220 PERF

SOIL AND WATER .0750
10010 Payroll
15210 FICA
15220 PERF

TOTAL COUNTY GENERAL FUND

Approved on this 12th day of April, 2016.

AYE

Mark Bird

$103,038
$7,861
$14,609

$119,747
$9,388
$16,993

$32,667
$2,490
$4,632

$17,009
$1,297
$2,408

$2,999
$228
$424
$606,656

NAY

Tim P. Curley

Kathy Miller

Mike Morris

Ed Ping

Bill Thomas

Attest:

Rick Burger, President

Timothy M. Seprodi
Vigo County Auditor

Annual Budget

16



ADDITIONAL APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE 2016-15

WHEREAS, it has been determined that it is now necessary to appropriate more money than was appropriated
in the annual budget, now, therefore:

SEC. 1. Be it ordained by the County Council of Vigo County, Indiana, that for the expenses of Vigo County
CAGIT Fund the following additional sums of money are hereby appropriated out of the funds named and for
the purposes specified, subject to the laws governing the same.

REQUESTED APPROPRIATED

CAGIT
SHERIFF

15220 PERF $4,538
TOTAL CAGIT FUND $4,538

Approved on this 12th day of April, 2016.
AYE NAY

Mark Bird

Tim P. Curley

Kathy Miller

Mike Morris

Ed Ping

Bill Thomas

Rick Burger, President

Attest:

Timothy M. Seprodi
Vigo County Auditor

Annual Budget

17



RESOLUTION OF RE-ALLOCATION OF EXISTING APPROPRIATION
2016-03

It has been shown that certain existing appropriations now have unobligated balances which will not be needed for
the purposes which appropriated are hereby re-allocated in the following amounts:

REQUESTED  APPROVED

CAGIT
SHERIFF
From: 1110.15210.000.0005 FICA $3,745

To: 1110.10010.000.0005 Payroll $2,249

1110.15220.000.0005 PERF $1,496
Approved on this 12th day of April, 2016.
AYE NAY
Mark Bird

Tim P. Curley

Kathy Miller

Mike Morris

Ed Ping

Bill Thomas

Attest: Rick Burger, President

Timothy M. Seprodi
Vigo County Auditor

Annua1 Sudget



ADDITIONAL APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE 2016-16

WHEREAS, it has been determined that it is now necessary to appropriate more money than was appropriated

in the annual budget, now, therefore:

SEC. 1. Be it ordained by the County Council of Vigo County, Indiana, that for the expenses of Vigo County
Health Fund the following additional sums of money are hereby appropriated out of the funds named and for

the purposes specified, subject to the laws governing the same.

HEALTH
10010 Payroll
15210 FICA
15220 PERF
TOTAL HEALTH FUND

Approved on this 12th day of April, 2016.
AYE

Mark Bird

REQUESTED

APPROPRIATED

$14,936
$1,127
$2,107
$18,170

NAY

Tim P. Curley

Kathy Miller

Mike Morris

Ed Ping

Bill Thomas

Rick Burger, President

Attest:

Timothy M. Seprodi
Vigo County Auditor

Annual Budget

19



RESOLUTION OF RE-ALLOCATION OF EXISTING APPROPRIATION
2016-04

It has been shown that certain existing appropriations now have unobligated balances which will not be needed for
the purposes which appropriated are hereby re-allocated in the following amounts:

REQUESTED APPROVED

HIGHWAY

From:

HIGHWAY 11
1176.10010.000.0531 Payroll $8,770
1176.15210.000.0531 FICA $825
1176.15220.000.0531 PERF $1,240

To:

HIGHWAY I
1176.10010.000.0530 Payroll $8,770
1176.15210.000.0530 FICA $825
1176.15220.000.0530 PERF $1,240

Approved on this 12th day of April, 2016.
AYE NAY

Mark Bird

Tim P. Curley

Kathy Miller

Mike Morris

Ed Ping

Bill Thomas

Attest: Rick Burger, President

Timothy M. Seprodi
Vigo County Auditor

Annuﬁ@udget



ADDITIONAL APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE 2016-17

WHEREAS, it has been determined that it is now necessary to appropriate more money than was appropriated
in the annual budget, now, therefore:

SEC. 1. Be it ordained by the County Council of Vigo County, Indiana, that for the expenses of Vigo County
Reassessment 2015 Fund the following additional sums of money are hereby appropriated out of the funds
named and for the purposes specified, subject to the laws governing the same.

REQUESTED APPROPRIATED

REASSESSMENT 2015
10010 Payroll $8,457
15210 FICA $642
TOTAL REASSESSMENT 2015 FUND $9,099

Approved on this 12th day of April, 2016.

AYE NAY

Mark Bird

Tim P. Curley

Kathy Miller

Mike Morris

Ed Ping

Bill Thomas

Rick Burger, President

Attest:

Timothy M. Seprodi
Vigo County Auditor

Annual Budget

21



ADDITIONAL APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE 2016-18

WHEREAS, it has been determined that it is now necessary to appropriate more money than was appropriated
in the annual budget, now, therefore:

SEC. 1. Be it ordained by the County Council of Vigo County, Indiana, that for the expenses of Vigo County
Recorder Records Perpetuation Fund the following additional sums of money are hereby appropriated out of
the funds named and for the purposes specified, subject to the laws governing the same.

REQUESTED APPROPRIATED

RECORDER RECORDS PERPETUATION

10010 Payroll $183
15210 FICA $14
15220 PERF $25
TOTAL RECORDER RECORDS PERPETUATION FUND $222

Approved on this 12th day of April, 2016.
AYE NAY

Mark Bird

Tim P. Curley

Kathy Miller

Mike Motrris

Ed Ping

Bill Thomas

Rick Burger, President

Attest:

Timothy M. Seprodi
Vigo County Auditor

Annual Budget

22



ADDITIONAL APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE 2016-19

WHEREAS, it has been determined that it is now necessary to appropriate more money than was appropriated
in the annual budget, now, therefore:

SEC. 1. Be it ordained by the County Council of Vigo County, Indiana, that for the expenses of Vigo County
Parks and Recreation Fund the following additional sums of money are hereby appropriated out of the funds
named and for the purposes specified, subject to the laws governing the same.

REQUESTED APPROPRIATED

PARKS AND RECREATION

10010 Payroll $1,768

15210 FICA $310

15220 PERF $237
TOTAL PARKS AND RECREATION FUND $2,315
Approved on this 12th day of April, 2016.

AYE NAY

Mark Bird

Tim P. Curley

Kathy Miller

Mike Morris

Ed Ping

Bill Thomas

Rick Burger, President

Attest:

Timothy M. Seprodi
Vigo County Auditor

Annual Budget

23



ADDITIONAL APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE 2016-20

WHEREAS, it has been determined that it is now necessary to appropriate more money than was appropriated
in the annual budget, now, therefore:

SEC. 1. Be it ordained by the County Council of Vigo County, Indiana, that for the expenses of Vigo County
911 Fund the following additional sums of money are hereby appropriated out of the funds named and for the
purposes specified, subject to the laws governing the same.

REQUESTED APPROPRIATED
VIGO COUNTY 911
10010 Payroll $61
15220 PERF $5
TOTAL VIGO COUNTY 911 FUND $66
Approved on this 12th day of April, 2016.
AYE NAY

Mark Bird

Tim P. Curley

Kathy Miller

Mike Morris

Ed Ping

Bill Thomas

Rick Burger, President

Attest:

Timothy M. Seprodi
Vigo County Auditor

Annual Budget

24



ADDITIONAL APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE 2016-21

WHEREAS, it has been determined that it is now necessary to appropriate more money than was appropriated
in the annual budget, now, therefore:

SEC. 1. Be it ordained by the County Council of Vigo County, Indiana, that for the expenses of Vigo County
Health Donation Fund the following additional sums of money are hereby appropriated out of the funds named
and for the purposes specified, subject to the laws governing the same.

REQUESTED APPROPRIATED

HEALTH DONATION
15210 FICA $21
15220 PERF $40
TOTAL HEALTH DONATION FUND $61

Approved on this 12th day of April, 2016.
AYE NAY

Mark Bird

Tim P. Curley

Kathy Miller

Mike Morris

Ed Ping

Bill Thomas

Rick Burger, President

Attest:

Timothy M. Seprodi
Vigo County Auditor

Annual Budget

25



ADDITIONAL APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE 2016-22

WHEREAS, it has been determined that it is now necessary to appropriate more money than was appropriated

in the annual budget, now, therefore:

SEC. 1. Be it ordained by the County Council of Vigo County, Indiana, that for the expenses of Vigo County
Engineering Fund the following additional sums of money are hereby appropriated out of the funds named and

for the purposes specified, subject to the laws governing the same.

ENGINEERING
10010 Payroll
15210 FICA
15220 PERF
TOTAL ENGINEERING FUND

Approved on this 12th day of April, 2016.
AYE

Mark Bird

REQUESTED

APPROPRIATED

$600
$200

$83
$883

NAY

Tim P. Curley

Kathy Miller

Mike Morris

Ed Ping

Bill Thomas

Rick Burger, President

Attest:

Timothy M. Seprodi
Vigo County Auditor

Annual Budget

26



ADDITIONAL APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE 2016-23

WHEREAS, it has been determined that it is now necessary to appropriate more money than was appropriated
in the annual budget, now, therefore:

SEC. 1. Be it ordained by the County Council of Vigo County, Indiana, that for the expenses of Vigo County
Crime Control Fund the following additional sums of money are hereby appropriated out of the funds named
and for the purposes specified, subject to the laws governing the same.

REQUESTED APPROPRIATED

CRIME CONTROL
10010 Payroll $56,160
15210 FICA $4,296
15220 PERF $3,692
TOTAL CRIME CONTROL FUND $64,148

Approved on this 12th day of April, 2016.
AYE NAY

Mark Bird

Tim P. Curley

Kathy Miller

Mike Morris

Ed Ping

Bill Thomas

Rick Burger, President

Attest:

Timothy M. Seprodi
Vigo County Auditor

Annual Budget

27



Director, Kathy Kinney
650 South 1st Street
Terre Haute, IN 47807
(812) 231-6290

Fax (812) 234-2409

February 12,2016

Vigo County Auditor
131 Oak Street
Terre Haute, IN 47807

Dear Tim,

We are asking for an additional appropriation in the amount of $229,315.00 for two reasons. First the
DLGF adopted our 2015 budget for 2016 as the 2016 budget was not properly appropriated due to
problems during the process of being advertised as a public hearing with the Vigo County Council. This
shortfall between 2015 and 2016 is $29.315.00 to be used for the most part for Education Supplies and
Equipment.

Secondly the VCSWMD Board of Directors have determined we need a building from which the
VCSWMD can conduct business. Currently we are working out of an office with minimal storage, a storage
container located at the Highway Garage North and an 8” x 14’ storage trailer for mobility. We hope to
erect a Graber Post Building 40° x 60’ at the North Highway Garage site on the south side of their parking
lot. We chose this site so that in the event that VCSWMD is ever unfunded, the building can be turned
over to the Highway Department for their use. We plan to make this the first “green” county building with
solar panels which may produce enough energy for the “buy back” program with Duke Energy. As
VCSWMD will be occupying the building, it will have 2 offices and a conference room. We will also have
storage for electronics which we can accept and have picked up by a recycler on a monthly basis eliminating
the need for event based collections. We will also have the ability to start new programs in the community
and with the schools. We are requesting $200,000.00 for this construction.

We also want to remind you that the Vigo County Solid Waste Management District is funded solely by
tipping fees from the landfill. We do not use tax dollars.

We hope you will see the need for our expansion. Thank you for all considerations.

oy (P, (B fisso—"

Judith A Anderson
President of the Board of Directors, VCSWMD

! ' d
‘,’f// A o

faxy

atfly Kinn
Director, V

VIGO COLNTY AUDITOR

28



Budget Form 4-B
Prescribed by the Department of Local Government Finance
Approved by the State Board of Accounts

Budget Estimate- Financial Statement-Proposed Tax Rate

Taxing Unit: 0334 - Vigo County Solid Waste Management District
Fund Name: 8210 - SPECIAL SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT
County: 84 - Vigo County
Year: 2016
Net Assessed Value $0
Funds Required For Expenses To December 31st Of Incoming Year Amogr:}bld:znggu%Zr:‘pute Appropriating Body
1. Total budget estimate for incoming year $220,765 $220,765
2. Necessary expenditures, July 1 to December 31 of present year, to be made from appropriation
unexpended ’ presenty Pprop $133,662 $133,662
3. Additional appropriation necessary to be made July 1 to December 31 of present year $0 $0
4. Outstanding temporary loans:
a). To be paid not included in lines 2 or 3 $0 $0
b). Not repaid by December 31 of present year $0 $0
5. TOTAL FUNDS required (add lines 1,2,3,4a and 4b) $354,427 $354,427
; Amount Used To Compute -
Funds On Hand To Be Received From Sources Other Than Proposed Tax Levy Published Budget Appropriating Body
6. Actual cash balance, June 30 of present year (including cash investments) $405,938 $405,938
7. Taxes to be collected, present year (December settlement) $0 $0
8. Miscellaneous revenue to be received July 1 of present year to December 31 of incoming year
(Schedule on File):
a). Total Column A Budget Form 2 $150,000 $150,000
b). Total Column B Budget Form 2 $325,000 $325,000
9. TOTAL FUNDS (Add lines 6, 7, 8a and 8b) $880,938 $880,938
10. Net amount to be raised for expenses to December 31 of incoming year (deduct line 9 from 5) ($526,511) ($526,511)
Proposed Tax Rate and Levy Am°‘;’:}bll}'::ng§u%3';p“te Appropriating Body
11. Operating balance ( not in excess of expense January 1 to June 30, less miscellaneous revenue
for same period) $551,511 $551,511
12. Amount to be raised by tax levy (add lines 10 and 11) $0 $0
13a. Property Tax Replacement Credit from Local Option Tax $0 $0
13b. Operating LOIT $0 $0
14. NET AMOUNT TO BE RAISED BY TAX LEVY (deduct line 13a and 13b from line 12)
15. Levy Excess Fund applied to current budget $0 $0
16. Net amount to be raised $0 $0
17. Net Tax Rate on each one hundred dollars of taxable property 0.0000 0.0000

29




Form Signature

This form was electronically signed by Timothy M. Seprodi, Auditor, on 10/15/2015.

30




Vigo County Local Coordinating Council

Friday, February 12, 2016

Vigo County Auditor’s office
ATTN: Tonha Bean

Vigo County Annex

127 Oak Street

Terre Haute, IN 47807

Dear Tona:

The Vigo County Local Coordinating Council respectfully requests the Vigo County Council to
appropriate $58,940.80 (total for fiscal year 2015) into the Operating Expenses account
(1148.36700.000.0000) for the Drug Free Community Fund. This program is funded by court
user fees paid via the Vigo County Clerk’s office and City of Terre Haute Clerk’s office.

Should you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me at 812.232.3952 ext 60 or
by email at bhalleck@casyonline.org.

Sincerely yours,

Treasurer
Vigo County LCC

31




Vigo County
Parks and Reergation
Pepartment

February 22, 2016
To the Vigo County Commissioners:

I am seeking approval from the Vigo County Commissioners to increase the cell phone stipend for Mr.
Adam Grossman, Assistant Superintendent, from $70.00 per month to $100 per month. Mr. Grossman,
who operates outside of the Vigo County Parks and Recreation Administrative Office for a majority of his
workday, continually conducts business via his personal cell phone. [ believe that the amount of time he
dedicates to communications warrants the increase, and respectfully request your approval.

Should the Vigo County Commissioners grant approval for this increase, | will follow the appropriate
steps with the Vigo County Council to seek the additional appropriation.

Thank you,

e

Kara Kish, MPA, CPRE, CPSI

Superintendent

Vigo County Govgrnment Building
155 Oak otreet, Terre Haute, In 47807
Phong: 812~462-3392

Pax: 812-232-2862

Rara Kish, dupgrintgndent
www.vigoeg(émg.m.gov

{ddam Grossman, fssistant Supgrintendent



Vigo County
Highway Department

3250 E. Haythorne Avenue, Terre Haute, Indiana 47805
Telephone: (812) 466-9635 Fax: (812) 460-1590

February 29, 2016

Vigo County Council
c/o Vigo County Auditor
121 Oak Street

Terre Haute, IN 47807

Re: Loan Funds

County Auditor & County Council:

Last year the Vigo County Highway Department initiated a loan with Terre Haute First National
Bank to fund the purchase of a new milling machine in the amount of $168880. In January, 2016
the loan was completed and funded. The proceeds went into the Highway Misc Revenue
1176.09900.000.0000 in the amount of $168580 ($300 as bank fees). We are requesting these
funds be put into line item 1176.44510.000.0532 Equipment New so we can pay for our milling
machine. I have attached the bank’s letter of intent and purchase agreement for the milling
machine.

Thank you for your time.

Respectfully Subn:i? ed f

Daniel Bennett, Superintendent

Dan Bennett ~ Superintendent Bob James~ Asst. Superintendent

33



239 W, Grimes Lane

Rinamington, IN 47403
a n c 812-349-3000 Phone
812-34B-4015 Fax

R &Y W oA I d

INVOLICE
To; \iga County Highgway-Dapt
Dan Bennett
Erom; 2ack Partish
Date; November 2, 20156
e Sy T T Beertin ¢ A e T g NE G PSR
B4E - 450 1 New Muodet BAE-450 Asphalt Recycler with 84° citting width, § 284,560

Includes 450 HP turbo-dissel engine.
Full Set, 2-Pisce Holder Sysiem with Bits Included

BERIAL # BAE450D15004
788 Trads-In 1 > Model 788 Recydler, Year 2000, Approx hours 3,800 $  (0,000)
RDi60 Trade<in 1 > Model RD160 Ditcher, Year 2000, Aprox hours 1,230 $  (40,000)

Dellvered § 166,500
Trade-in Equipment ta be avallable for pick up by December 15

Specifications attached for il equipment quoted. Al new equipment includes 1 yeer,
100% parts and labor warmranty an defacts In materlal and workmanship, on

all iters except hydraulic components. Hydraulic component warranty,

& months from dalivery date.

- . _ Qe A s e it be Loecke
a"of’o:uah WS OQ'-CC..C._P‘Lfcf 1i-2~1§ /9/( +he Ult,'»o Co Commwsrorses, Floaweiag 1

WiTh Teizve Havre FigsT pazovac Bave, ) ' . )
Muddocrie Corp ko previde | day of s s 7rzve 7hew eien deliered e gwThe T08,

P | ‘/’!
SVPfF}A/TfﬁJCA'uV _
U\‘cio Co f-luu-‘ Y)é!!)‘/".

www.maddockcorp.com

34



First Financial Bank
rf/wadw’ 6)/21&& 7 f%m,

, Jon L. Scherle

VP, Commercial Lending

Flaor Plan Manager

One First Financial Plaza

PO Box 540

Terre Haute, IN 47308-0540
Phone: (812) 238-6629

Fax: (8§12) 242-9741

Email: jscherle@first-online.com

November 2, 2015

Vigo County Highway Department

To whom it may concern,

On behalf of First Financial Bank, NA (“Bank”) I am pleased to make the following financing commitment relating Vigo
County Highway Department. This commitment expires if the loan is not closed within 60 days of the date of this letter.

Borrower: Vigo County
Credit Facility: up fo $168,830
Purpose: Purchase Model 84E-450 Asphalt Recycler with 84” cutting width

Maturity: 60 month lease

Tax exempt rate of 3.00% fixed for the 60 month term of the lease. Subject to proof of qualifying

Rate Options:
tax exempt transaction being received by the Bank.
Repayment: Semi-Annual Principal and interest payments of approximately $18,315

Collateral Requirements:

A first UCC lien on Model 84E-450 Asphalt Recycler being purchased

Adequate fire, hazard and casualty insurance policy naming First Financial Bank as liesholder for
the Model 84E-450 Asphalt Recycler

Reporting Requirements:

Borrower to provide fiscal year-end financjal statement

35




Vigo County Council
Vigo County Annex
127 Oak Street
Terre Haute, Indiana 47807
812.231.5638 Fax: 812.231.6245

Rick Burger, Council President Kylissa Miller, Council Administrator
rick.burger@vigocounty.in.gov kylissa.miller@vigocounty.in.gov
Date: March 4, 2016
To: Tim Seprodi, Auditor
From: Rick Burger, Council Presidenﬁ@
Re: Request of Council

With the restructuring of the Alcohol and Drug program and placing the services under the direction
of Vigo County Community Corrections at the end of 2015, the Council agreed to fund the payroll

for two part-time personnel positions required for drug screening. It is anticipated to be a temporary
need until sufficient cash balances can be accumulated from the collection of user fees to sustain the

expense of the two positions.
The following additional appropriation is necessary to fund the positions for 2016:

1000.30042.000.0061 Supplement to Community Corrections $27,500.00

An analysis of the cash balance at June 30, 2016 will determine the necessity of an appropriation in
the 2017 budget.

36



0 0
(66¢'s85)  |(ov9'89) (929'L€) (e€0'6LY) 0 0 lexo} [esauan Ajuno)

0 0 0 0 0

98 8v 009 S88'ET 08v'L v8L'L6 TL6'ET 875'L v8€'86 {u29 0)) UNOD Q-Al AL €196
(112) (z1T) (v0S'T) LT6'9T 6116 €0Z'6TT 9TL'9T L00'6 669°LTT S9IIAIRS BNIPI3I0U YNPY 8096
{pzy) (8ee) (666C) 8/5'ST 76€°8 £0L'60T vST'ST ?918 ¥0L‘90T J21eM 7 |10S 0S.0
(80v'T) (£62°T) (600°LT) 860°LL SESTY SY6TYS 069'L 8OV 9€6°52S {1oddns pjiyd) weisoud a-Al 0990
(z€9'r) (06v'2) {£99'T€) by TOT €185 £05'9TL TTL6 €CE'TS Dv8'€89 dnoig / awoH Ajuno) 7290
(€66'9T) (88€'6) (LyL6TT) €TST0T 589'vS £88'VTL 025'v8 T0E'SYy 9ET'S6S SUOI}IR1J0D BIUBANT ¥8€0
(609'tT) (1982) (ge0’e0T) AL114 98€'87T 152'8L9°T €0L'ETC 525°0TT ETT'SLST e 08€0
{zssT) (e€8) (696'0T) vEL'ET 98/'T7T BET'L9T [4: 1944 £S6'TT D/T°95T Jopadsu| Jul vig0
(o1} (16) {002'T) 0S8'L 520y 78T'SS 089'2 8ET'Y Z80'vS $92UN0S3Y UBWNH 60€0
(szT) (£9) (068) (4491 LE]'E 8ST'0S L66'9 0LL'E 89C'61 S3UNSEAN 78 SIYBIIM 80€0
{ov6'9) {zeL'e) (5968) S9Y'€0T 0vL'SS 0£9'87L S25'96 80028 599'6/9 1daq suoneslunwwo) £0€0
€ (e€2) T 891°8T 88’6 Lv6'LTT TLT'8T 5556 BY6'LTT ERINELY EIVEETEIE ] 20€0
{z681) (610T) (zee'eT) 6¥t'9 vLY'E 81v'Sy LSSy SSP'T 980°2¢ DUEISISSY WHIIA 0620
(esp) (6€7) (6€€’E) ¥SL'70T DET'60T re'LTr'T T0E°20C 166'80T €0SvTr'T Japuayaq dlqnd 1420
(z8r'9) (98t°€) (FzL'sy) vZE'90T 087'LS BSL'SYL 8’66 V6L'ES rE0'€0L HNo) 3|1uaAnf vEz0
(¥9°9) (895°€) (616°9%) ELT°0TT LTTETT 760°087'T 6¢S'€0C 659°60T ELT'EED'T H1NOJ UNJID 2€20
{9g€T) (¢6£) (65t'6) 956°6S D0E'TE ragaay 029'8s £05'TE 99L°CTY {1uiey 3upjing) asnoyuno) 1910
(9z1) (e0€) (c06) £06'8T 981°0T LPT'EET 18L'8T £88'6 vhZ'TET $32IAIBS UOIIBWIIOH| 9010
€ v (@) 189°€E SP1'8T Z6T'LEC 789'EE 6v1'8T 06T'LET duiuoz 1 Suluueld 1010
374 IT1 98Y‘T Q10w L £96°60€ 8w 628'€C ESP'TTE SI3UOISSIWWIOD 8900
(69) (zg) (ozv) 8S€ £6T 02S'T 66¢ 19T 001°C pieog ageuresq €900
L ot 0 796'St L86'ET TER'Z8T 696'ST 166€T T€8°28T pieog uoida|3 7900
vET Ly £09'T 655°0C 9/0'TT v8LvrT €6L'0C €TT'TT £8€'9YT 11puna) Awuno) 1900
(901'€) (1£9'1) (806'T2) 108'sE L82'6T AN S69°C€ ST9'/T 141404 10ssassy dm| uosiiey ET00
T T 0 6LE'L SLE'E 996'TS 08¢€’L 9L6'E 996'1S 492150 SINIBS SUBISIIA 2100
¥T 1€ 86 TLY'LT 6 9€0'€CT S6v'/T evr'e VET'ECT IS 1x3 do0) TT00
9z¢ [44 085'T pTz'sT 9618 0vT’L0T ort'sT 8TE'S 02801 SI910A JO uoluIEISISRY 0100
(180°¢) (0£6'1) (8z8'1e) 855791 SLS'L8 9LL'PHT'T LLY'6ST 509°58 8Y6°2CT'T Asuiony Sunndssold 6000
[43; oL 906 8ST'TE 9ZE'LT £9v'97C 062'zE 96€°LT 6og’LTT lossassy 8000
(T6v) (£92) (esy'e) OTT'vT 5092 69€'66 6T9'ET 8EE'L 088'S6 Jauoio) £000
(sp) (92) (Lgg) 827°9¢ Tes'6T lLzr'sse €81'9¢ S67'6T D6L'7ST JoAaming 9000
0 0 0 0 v66'0T ZTL'EYT 0 v66°0T ZTL'EVT HuaYs S000
174 Y4 629'T Tee’Le £99'%T 002161 9St'LT z6L'vT 67€'€6T Jspioaay $000
{€TET) (0s?) (sez'e) v0L'6E €6E'TT L09'6LC T6E'SE EV1TC CEE'9LT Jainseas) €000
(rv) (82) (zge) 10S'8L 1222y 978'7SS LSY'8L 61TV (A AAT Joupny 2000
9eE’E 06L'T €9€'EC 8€8'EST 16828 69€'€80°T VLT'LST £89'V8 2€4'90T'T HNOD NI JO I3[ 1000 (000T

d¥3ad VDI4/335 J08 llo1Aeq 4¥3d \J14/335 20§ Hosheq d¥3d V2I4/33§ 208 llohed juswedaq 207 |puny
|euoINppY /a3udsayig |lemay pardopy

37



(r91°26) (82912) (0£90) (998°24) spund JayiQ [eoL

«|(80T°1) 0 0 80T'T £65 008'L 165 008’2 1SN1L Y1edy 2207 1016
0 0 0 SE6'Y 659'C (474 43 SE6Y 659'C ¢SL'vE 3AUIIU| NI3|) MBN 6688

T T 0 089S 090°€ 100°0% 189°'s 190°€ 100°0% 1ueID uoneZIUNWW| YljesH 6018
(z69°€) {962'Y) (091°95) 769t 962"y 09195 1013u0) BW) €018
o|(ceL'e) T 0 LET'9 09g'e €T6'Er 005°T 19€'€ £C6EY w2y py ueipsens 1018
(€8) (002) (009) 01622 9£0'ST 155'96T LT8'1T 9£8'yT TS6'S6T Suuaaudug (4137
«|lov) (12) 0 7980T 158'S 118°€ 1Z8°0T 0£8’S 118°¢ uoneuoq yieaH £0TY
«|(669°€) 0 0 669°€ €66'T 870’97 £66'T 800'97 3jes Juays 600t
«| PToT S66't 111 LTE'C 8vT'T 6TE'9T 19%'CT £vC'9 0EY'9T 1e413)3Q uondeIyU) 334 19SM) 1052
€55 867 168°€ £S8'TT 989 vLY'E8 90v'ZT r89‘9 S9€'L8 uoneqoud ynpy ddng 0012
(s) 0 (19) 688'TE 08T°LT L5 ¥88'T¢E 08T'LT T15'v2e 116 Ajuno) o3IA (4743
(£€2) {ot€) (892°T) vSE'LL €L9'TY SYLYYS (TT'12 £9€TY LL6THS UoIE3IIIY B Med 6171
«|(0sTT) 0 0 0ST'T 079 001‘8 079 001’8 vSv2 (4733
(s2) (v1) (€8T1) 090t 8817 S65'87 SE0'Y {7AN4 Tt'8e uonenjadiad piolay 43P0y 681T
{L6T'T) (eva) (251'8) £60'TY 8ET'TT 98¢ 687 968'6€ 96v'1¢C 626'08C udWIssasseay {8811
%95 Y0g 196'€ 0T¥'0C S66°0T 0EL'EVT b£6°07 667°TT 169°LYT 1 Aemy3iH ({37 mmhﬂ
9951 658 188°0T LES'BLT L9 Pre'r9T'T £0T'T8T 18526 STTSLTT 1l Aemy3iy TES wwhﬂ
{ove'T) (5z8) (02£°8) 7e0'1e €TL9T S9Y'8TT 78L'6T 888'ST 569607 1 Aemy3iH 0€S “_EH

L S 0 S8E'€T 865'TT 989'%9T 76E'€T £09'CT 989'79T 133115 ¢ peoy |e207 _%:
«|(6TE°0T) (655°S) 0 6TE0T 655'S 29t wu9'tL adueudjutey YieaH “ww:
(£01'?) (tTrT) (9g6'vT) TTZ'EET S9L'TL 601'8€6 VOT'TET 8€9°0L ELT'EC6 yseaH lestt
11¢ STT vLV'T 0zt'e L6T'E L60'EY T€€9 AV TSy a3pug aanejnwin) SETT

0 T 0 ¥99°C SEV'T 09281 ¥99'C 9Ep'T 09£'8T uonenadiad 131D 61TT
(¥€0'9) SvL'e {6v2'T) 168vC €06'79T LYY'6TT'T £58°8T 809'99T B6TLTT'Z 119v) 1844

0 0
0 0
443d vI14/39S J08 llosAed 4¥3d VI14/295 20§ lloiAed 1¥3d VI4/29S d0g llosAeq wawyedag 207 | puny
|euonippy /33uaiaya |enyy paydopy

38





